

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING  
COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**CORRECTED BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LUKE W. GOODRICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH C. DAVIS  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org  
(202) 955-0095  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Lower courts need further guidance on whether religious-display cases are controlled by <i>Lemon</i> or <i>Town of Greece</i> .....	2
II. The Court should either rule broadly in this case or await another case with more representative facts .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10-11
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014) .....	5
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 6
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Schs.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Connellsville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 283 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	6
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. County of Lehigh</i> , No. 16-4504, 2017 WL 4310247 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2017) .....	7, 8

<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Weber,</i> 951 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Mont. 2013).....	11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	11
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Com'rs,</i> 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Hewett v. City of King,</i> 29 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. July 8, 2014) .....	6
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola,</i> No. 3:16-cv-195, 2017 WL 4334248 (N.D. Fla. June 19, 2017).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newdow v. Peterson,</i> 753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County,</i> 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Rowan County v. Lund,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018) .....	2, 3
<i>Salazar v. Buono,</i> 559 U.S. 700 (2010) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs,</i> 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	5-6
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011) .....	3, 9, 11-12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Architect of the Capitol, <i>Father Junipero Serra</i> (Apr. 29, 2016), <a href="http://goo.gl/9bikm8">goo.gl/9bikm8</a> .....	10
Mass. Dep't of Conservation & Recreation, <i>Resource Management Plan: National Monument to the Forefathers, Plymouth, Massachusetts</i> (Sept. 2006) <a href="http://goo.gl/tqq7FT">goo.gl/tqq7FT</a> .....	10
Oral Argument, <i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , No. 17-13025, <a href="http://goo.gl/XseQRC">goo.gl/XseQRC</a> (May 16, 2018) .....	8
Order, <i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , No. 16-00195 (N.D. Fla. July 3, 2017), ECF No. 44 .....	8
Troy Moon, <i>Pensacola Was Site of First Christian Service in New World</i> , <i>Pensacola News J.</i> (Apr. 19, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/NdvWvc">goo.gl/NdvWvc</a> .....	10
